6,569,654
Loss on disposal						   (61,034)
Cash proceeds from disposal						   6,508,620
Less cash and cash equivalents of the subsidiary disposed of				   (1,671)
											   6,506,949
Comprise:
Deposits received in 2013						   3,321,630
Balance received in 2014						   3,185,319
											   6,506,949

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

HWA HONG CORPORATION LIMITED  /ANNUAL REPORT 2015

82

12.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a)			 Continuing operations

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations are calculated by dividing the profit from continuing
operations, net of tax, attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary
shares outstanding during the year. There is no dilution to earnings per share from conversion of dilutive
potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares as no options have been granted under the Hwa Hong
Corporation Limited (2001) Share Option Scheme.

The following tables reflect the profit and share data used in the computation of basic and diluted earnings
per share for the years ended 31 December:

									   Group
											   2015	 2014
								   $		  $

Profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company			   6,781,287	 12,419,452
Add: Loss from discontinued operation, net of tax,

attributable to owners of the Company				   –	 70,674
Profit from continuing operations, net of tax,

attributable to owners of the Company used in
the computation of basic and diluted earnings
per share					   6,781,287	 12,490,126

Weighted average number of ordinary shares
for basic and diluted earnings
per share computation					   653,504,000	 653,504,000

(b)		 Discontinued operation

Basic and diluted loss per share from discontinued operation are calculated by dividing the loss from
discontinued operation, net of tax, attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number
of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. These profit and share data are presented in the tables in Note
12(a) above.

(c)			 Earnings per share computation

Basic and diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to owners
of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. These profit

[…]

to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted equity securities. These securities are quoted on
stock exchanges in Singapore, Korea and London. The Group’s objective is to manage investment returns and
equity price risk using a mix of investment grade shares with steady dividend yield and non-investment grade
shares with higher volatility. To manage its price risk arising from investments in quoted equity securities,
the Group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by
the Group.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

HWA HONG CORPORATION LIMITED  /ANNUAL REPORT 2015

119

37.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(a)			 Equity price risk (cont’d)

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in equity price risk with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax and the Group’s fair value reserve:

											   Group
										   Percentage	 Effect on	 Effect on
										   point	 profit	 fair
										   change in	 before	 value
										   assumption	 tax	 reserve

								   $’000	 $’000

2015
-		 Straits Times Index 				   +10%	 –	 1,140
							   -10%	 (505)	 (635)
-		 Korea Composite Stock Price Index 			   +10%	 –	 501
							   -10%	 (121)	 (380)
-		 London Stock Exchange			   +10%	 –	 421
							   -10%	 –	 (421)

											   Group
										   Percentage	 Effect on	 Effect on
										   point	 profit	 fair
										   change in	 before	 value
										   assumption	 tax	 reserve

								   $’000	 $’000
2014
-		 Straits Times Index			   	 +10%	 –	 1,429
							   -10%	 (616)	 (813)
-		 Korea Composite Stock Price Index 			   +10%	 –	 470
							   -10%	 (72)	 (398)
-		 London Stock Exchange			   +10%	 –	 404
							   -10%	 –	 (404)

(b)		 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from its
placements in fixed deposits, investments in quoted, unquoted bonds and floating rate notes and debt obligations
with financial institutions. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available without
increasing its foreign currency exposure. The Group uses a combination of fixed and floating rates facilities to

[…]

Pound and Korean Won. Wherever possible, the Group manages its currency risks by financing its purchases
using bank borrowings denominated in the currency of the country in which the asset is situated. Foreign
currencies received are kept in foreign currencies accounts and are converted to the respective functional
currency of the Group companies on a need-to basis so as to minimise foreign exchange exposure.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

HWA HONG CORPORATION LIMITED  /ANNUAL REPORT 2015

124

37.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(e)			 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

Entities in the Group regularly transact in currencies other than their respective functional currencies, such as
Singapore Dollar, United States Dollar and Sterling Pound. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to
a reasonably possible change in the Singapore Dollar, United States Dollar, Sterling Pound and Korean Won,
against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities with all other variables held constant, on
the Group’s profit before tax and fair value reserve:

					   Group
								   2015			   2014

						   Profit		  Profit
						   before	 Fair value	 before	 Fair value
						   tax	 reserve	 tax	 reserve
					   	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

United States Dollar/Singapore Dollar
-		 strengthened 10% (2014: 10%)		  (15)	 625	 (15)	 140
-		 weakened 10% (2014: 10%)		  15	 (625)	 15	 (140)

Sterling Pound/Singapore Dollar
-		 strengthened 10% (2014: 10%)		  (8,132)	 223	 (7,681)	 214
-		 weakened 10% (2014: 10%)		  8,132	 (223)	 7,681	 (214)

United States Dollar/Sterling Pound
-		 strengthened 10% (2014: 10%)		  –	 151	 –	 140
-		 weakened 10% (2014: 10%)		  –	 (151)	 –	 (140)

Korean Won/Singapore Dollar
-		 strengthened 10% (2014: 10%)		  –	 501	 –	 470
-		 weakened 10% (2014: 10%)		  (121)	 (380)	 (72)	 (398)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

HWA HONG CORPORATION LIMITED  /ANNUAL REPORT 2015

125

38.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Capital includes equity attributable to owners of the Company.

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To
maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital